Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

Aelod Portffolio ar faterion Llywodraethu Corfforaethol, Tai a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd

Man Cyfarfod

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Dydd Llun, 28 Ionawr 2019

Amser y Cyfarfod

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch â



Neuadd Y Sir Llandrindod Powys LD1 5LG

Mae croeso i'r rhai sy'n cymryd rhan ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg. Os hoffech chi siarad Cymraeg yn y cyfarfod, gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i ni erbyn hanner dydd ddau ddiwrnod cyn y cyfarfod

AGENDA

1.

PRYDLESU ARDAL CHWARAEON I GYNGOR CYMUNED CASTELL CAEREINION GYDA CHYMALAU TORRI

(Tudalennau 1 - 4)

Mae'r dudalen hon wedi'i gadael yn wag yn fwriadol

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION by COUNTY COUNCILLOR JAMES EVANS

PORTFOLIO HOLDER CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, HOUSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION January 2019

REPORT AUTHOR:	Service Manager Housing Solutions
SUBJECT:	Lease of Play Area to Castle Caereinion Community Council with break clauses.
REPORT FOR:	Decision

1. Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval to lease the play area, owned by the Housing Revenue Account, in Castle Caereinion to the Community Council which will enable investment by the Community Council into the facilities whilst the Housing Service retains the option to consider alternative use of the land in the long term.

2. Proposal

- 2.1 The Community Council and the Local Member have requested that the Housing Service consider transferring the well positioned play area to the Community Council so that it can be maintained and facilities improved for the village.
- 2.2 The land could be used to provide additional council housing however Mid Wales Housing Association are in the process of developing an additional 6 affordable dwellings in the village and at this time the Housing Service has not identified a need to provide additional council housing in the village.
- 2.3 The Housing Service requested a valuation of the land (copy email attached below) and as the land maybe required in the future for development the valuation suggests a £50 per annum lease with break clauses.
- 2.4 The Community Council have considered the option of a lease with break clauses and have advised the service that they would wish to enter into a lease agreement.

3. Options Considered / Available

3.1 The Housing Service and the Community Council have reached an agreement to lease the land for a period of ten years with break clauses. This will enable the Community Council to invest in and improve facilities in the village whilst the Housing Service has the option should a need arise in the future to consider developing Council Housing.

4. <u>Preferred Choice and Reasons</u>

4.1 The option has been agreed between the Housing Service and the Community Council taking account of the Community Council requirements and the strategic requirements of the service.

5. Impact Assessment

5.1 Is an impact assessment required? No

6. <u>Corporate Improvement Plan</u>

6.1 The Community Council will improve facilities in the village which will benefit the community.

7. Local Member(s)

7.1 The Local Member supports the transfer of the play area to the Community Council.

8. <u>Other Front Line Services</u>

8.1 Does the recommendation impact on other services run by the Council or on behalf of the Council? No

9. Communications

9.1 Have Communications seen a copy of this report? No

10. <u>Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT,</u> <u>Business Services)</u>

- 10.1 Legal Professional Lead and Locum Property Solicitor Legal services will support the proposal and provide legal advice and assistance where necessary. The deeds do not include any covenants or restrictions affecting use. Provided the CAT Policy provisions are followed the proposal is within the Council's powers and a suitable lease could be granted.
- 10.2 Finance The Community Council have agreed to maintain and improve the facilities at the play area within the village of Castle Caereinion for possibly the next ten years. The lease agreement for the land, with

appropriate break clauses has been agreed by both parties and appears to be the best way forward.

11. <u>Scrutiny</u>

11.1 Has this report been scrutinised? No

13. <u>Statutory Officers</u>

- 12.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the legal comment and has nothing further to add.
- 12.2 The Head of Financial Services (Deputy Section 151 Officer) notes the comments from Finance.

Recommendation:	Reason for Recommendation:
The Housing Service and the	The Community Council can improve
Community Council enter into a ten	facilities in the village and the
year lease with break clauses for the	Housing Service can consider Council
Play Area in Housing Revenue	Housing in the future, if a need is
Account Ownership in Castle	identified.
Caereinion.	

Relevant Policy (ie	es):		
Within Policy:	Y	Within Budget:	Y

Relevant Local Member(s):

	Dafydd E Solution	Evans, Service Manager Housing s.
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:		January 2019

Is a review of the impact of the decision required?	N	
If yes, date of review		
Person responsible for the review		
Date review to be presented to Portfolio Holder/ Cabinet for information or further action		

Contact Officer: Dafydd Evans Tel: 07775 704531 Email: Dafydd.evans@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:



RE CAT Transfer .msg

DELEGATED DECISION REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 6

Mae'r dudalen hon wedi'i gadael yn wag yn fwriadol